

Case No. 14-56373

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

RON DAVIS,

Acting Warden of California State Prison at San Quentin,

Respondent-Appellant.

PETITIONER-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
U.S.D.C. No. 09-CV-02158-CJC

The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

Michael Laurence
Cliona Plunkett
Nisha Shah
Tara Mikkilineni
Habeas Corpus Resource Center
303 Second Street, Suite 400 South
San Francisco, California 94107
Telephone: (415) 348-3800
Facsimile: (415) 348-3873
E-mail: docketing@hcr.ca.gov
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee
Ernest DeWayne Jones

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	5
Statement of Issues	5
Statement of the Case.....	6
Summary of Argument	11
Argument	13
I. The District Court’s Factual Findings Regarding the Extent and Causes of the Unconscionable Delays in California’s Death Penalty System Are Undisputed and Govern This Court’s Resolution of Mr. Jones’s Claim.	13
A. Delay in the Appointment of Counsel.	15
B. Delay in Adjudication of Constitutional Challenges.....	16
C. Failure to Ensure Full and Fair Adjudication of Constitutional Challenges.....	17
D. The Import of the District Court’s Factual Findings.	19
II. The District Court Correctly Determined That Mr. Jones Was Entitled to Relief.....	22
A. The Eighth Amendment Prohibits the Infliction of Arbitrary Punishments and Punishments That Do Not Advance Legitimate Penological Purposes.....	24
1. A State System That Permits Arbitrary Executions Violates the Eighth Amendment.	24
2. The Eighth Amendment Prohibits Punishments as Excessive When They Do Not Advance Legitimate State Interests.	26

B.	California’s Dysfunctional Death Penalty System Violates These Well-Established Eighth Amendment Principles.....	28
1.	California’s System Guarantees Arbitrary Executions.	28
2.	California’s Process Does Not Advance Any Legitimate Penological Purposes.	30
III.	The Exhaustion Doctrine Does Not Preclude the Granting of Relief.....	32
A.	The Warden Expressly Waived Exhaustion, and Is Judicially Estopped From Asserting Exhaustion in This Court.....	32
B.	Well-Established Exceptions Preclude the Application of the Exhaustion Doctrine.....	40
1.	California’s Process Is Ineffective to Protect Mr. Jones’s Rights.....	40
2.	Mr. Jones Is Without a State Remedy Because the State Court Will Consider Amended Claim 27 Premature Until an Execution Date Is Scheduled.	43
IV.	28 U.S.C. Section 2254(d) Does Not Apply.....	46
V.	The District Court Properly Concluded That Mr. Jones’s Claim Is Not Procedurally Barred Under <i>Teague v. Lane</i>	49
A.	The Warden Waived the <i>Teague</i> Defense.	49
B.	The Rule Applied by the District Court Is Not a New Rule.	51
C.	To the Extent the District Court Announced a New Rule, It Was a New Substantive Rule.	53
VI.	Conclusion	58
	Statement of Related Cases.....	59
	Certificate of Compliance	60
	Certificate of Service	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> , 435 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006)	52
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	13
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	27, 56
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 688 (2004).....	37
<i>Boardman v. Estelle</i> , 957 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1992)	50, 51
<i>In re Bower</i> , 38 Cal. 3d 865 (1985)	48
<i>Carter v. Estelle</i> , 677 F.2d 427 (5th Cir. 1982)	45
<i>Chaker v. Crogan</i> , 428 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Cody v. Henderson</i> , 936 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1991)	42
<i>Coe v. Thurman</i> , 922 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990)	41, 42
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	2, 27
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	46, 48

D’Ambrosio v. Bagley,
527 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)33

Dickens v. Ryan,
740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014) 47, 49

Duckett v. Godinez,
67 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1995)50

Dyer v. Calderon,
151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998)51

Enmund v. Florida,
458 U.S. 782 (1982).....30

Felder v. Estelle,
693 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1982)40

Ford v. Pfliler,
590 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2009) 13, 37

Ford v. Wainwright,
477 U.S. 399 (1986)..... 56, 58

Furman v. Georgia,
408 U.S. 238 (1972)..... *passim*

Gary v. Dormire,
256 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2001)46

Godfrey v. Georgia,
446 U.S. 420 (1980).....24

Godinez v. Moran,
509 U.S. 389 (1993).....50

Goldstein v. City of Long Beach,
715 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2013)13

Gonzales v. Thaler,
643 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2011)13

Graham v. Collins,
506 U.S. 461 (1993).....52

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010).....55

Granberry v. Greer,
481 U.S. 129 (1987).....51

Green v. Thaler,
699 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2012)47

Gregg v. Georgia,
428 U.S. 153 (1976)..... *passim*

Hankins v. Fulcomer,
941 F.2d 246 (3d Cir. 1991)42

Harris v. Champion,
15 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1994)42

Harris v. Reed,
489 U.S. 255 (1989).....43

Henderson v. Lockhart,
864 F.2d 1447 (8th Cir. 1989)42

Horn v. Banks,
536 U.S. 266 (2002).....50

Horn v. Quarterman,
508 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2007)56

In re Jan Wellert RV, Inc.,
315 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2003)23

In re Morgan,
50 Cal. 4th 932 (2010)13

In re Reno,
55 Cal. 4th 428 (2012) 44, 45

Jordan v. Ducharme,
983 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1993)51

Kennedy v. Louisiana,
554 U.S. 407 (2008).....27

Lackey v. Texas,
514 U.S. 1045 (1995) *passim*

Lambert v. Blodgett,
393 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2004)46

Lentini v. California Center for the Arts, Escondido,
370 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2004)13

Leonard v. Clark,
12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)43

Linkletter v. Walker,
381 U.S. 618 (1965).....57

Lowenfield v. Phelps,
484 U.S. 231 (1988).....27

Mayle v. Felix,
545 U.S. 644 (2005)..... 36, 38

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987).....52

Michigan v. Payne,
412 U.S. 47 (1973).....56

Moore v. Biter,
725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013)56

Nguyen v. Curry,
736 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 2013) 38, 39

O’Neill v. Vermont,
144 U.S. 323 (1892).....26

<i>Okot v. Callahan</i> , 788 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1986)	41
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	54, 55, 56, 58
<i>People v. Boyer</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 412 (2006)	45
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 729 (1994)	36
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	45
<i>Phillips v. Vasquez</i> , 56 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 1995)	21, 41
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	51
<i>Robinson v. Neil</i> , 409 U.S. 505 (1973).....	56, 57
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	27, 56
<i>Russell v. Rolfs</i> , 893 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1990)	34, 35
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	58
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	53, 54, 57, 58
<i>In re Serrano</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 447 (1995)	36
<i>Smith v. Mahoney</i> , 611 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2010)	52

<i>Smith v. Richards</i> , 569 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Swan v. Peterson</i> , 6 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	6, 49, 51
<i>Thompson v. Runnels</i> , 705 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2013)	49, 50
<i>United States v. Ibrahim</i> , 522 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Vail v. Estelle</i> , 711 F.2d 630 (5th Cir. 1983)	42
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	47
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	25
<i>Whaley v. Belleque</i> , 520 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2008)	35, 36, 45
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012).....	37
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(3)	33
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	<i>passim</i>
Rules of Court	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)	37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1).....36

Other Authorities

Judge Arthur L. Alarcón & Paula M. Mitchell, *Executing the Will of the Voters?: A Roadmap to Mend or End the California Legislature’s Multi-Billion-Dollar Death Penalty Debacle*, 44 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. S41 (2011).....13

California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice, Report and Recommendation on the Administration of the Death Penalty in California (Gerald Uelmen ed. 2008) *passim*

Habeas Corpus Resource Center, *Average Time Spent on Death Row Prior to Execution in Jurisdictions With the Death Penalty: June 30, 2008 – Present*, <http://www.hcrc.ca.gov/time>20

Alex Kozinski & Sean Gallagher, *Death: The Ultimate Run-On Sentence*, 46 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1, 4 (1995).....31
